
Abstract— Force-free control (FFC) allows for flexible
manipulator motion in response to external forces, making it a
vital component of human-robot interaction (HRI). Manual
intervention may cause uneven forces on the manipulator or
frequencies close to the natural frequency, and mechanical
resonance can occur due to the inertia of the manipulator and
adjustable equivalent stiffness of the controller. This paper

bolted at the end-effector of the manipulator.
TABLE II.  HARDWARE COMPONENTS
Components Model Key Parameters
Manipulator Han’s Elfin 3
Weight: 18 kg;
Payload: 3kg;
Max speed of end-effector: 2m/s;
Degree of Freedom (DoF): 6;
Repeatability: ±0.02mm.
F/T sensor Kunwei KWR75B
Force Range (x, y, z): 200N;
Torque Range (x, y, z): 8N·m;
Sampling Frequency: 1000Hz;
Resolution: 0.03% Full Scale;
Accuracy: 0.5% Full Scale.
B.  Software Framework
The software system is based on Robot Operating System
(ROS) [16] shown in Fig. 1.
Figure 1.  Software framework based on ROS
Noteworthily, minimal modifications have been made to
the software framework and hardware system, allowing for
rapid deployment on existing manipulators. Elfin 3 provides
hardware_interface::EffortJointInterface, i.e. torque input
mode，receiving torque input with a maximum frequency of
10 Hz. Leveraging this capability, the position controller is
regenerated, even though its necessity is relatively lower,
especially for manipulators that only provide position input.
III. MODELLING
This section develops a detailed model of our study,
including mathematical model and simulation model. Vectors
or matrices are represented by bold symbols in this paper.
A.  Kinematics
Figure 2.  Kinematics of Elfin 3 manipulator
The vector of joint variables is defined as � = [�1, … , ��]�,
where �∈ℝ� with � = 6. To obtain forward kinematics,
standard Denavit-Hartenberg (D-H) parameters are shown in
Table III.
TABLE III.  LINK PARAMETERS OF ELFIN 3 MANIPULATOR
i ai αi di qi
1 0
2

  d1 1q
2 a2   d2  2
2

q
3 0
2

  d3 3
2

q
4 0
2

 d4 4q
5 0
2

  0 5q
6 0 0 d6 6q
The transformation that defines frame {i} relative to frame
{i-1}, namely 1i
iT , is constructed by [17]:
 1
0
0
0 0 1
 
 